RESOLUTION 2015-105

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN PABLO AWARDING AN
ENGINEERING DESIGN CONTRACT TO BKF ENGINEERS FOR THE SAN PABLO
COMPLETE STREETS PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $579,534 (PW 612)

WHEREAS, this project is a one mile long site that modifies San Pablo Avenue in the
City of San Pablo and the City of Richmond between Rivers Street and Hilltop Drive to
improve San Pablo Avenue for all road users; and

WHEREAS, City of San Pablo was awarded a $5.978 Million One Bay Area Grant
(OBAG) for Project construction while the design and environmental review and construction
management are jointly funded by the City of San Pablo and the City of Richmond, each
contributing $615,000; and

WHEREAS, City released a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) on April 30, 2015 to
advance the existing 35 percent plans into 100 percent construction drawings and
specifications and to provide environmental impacts with the necessary mitigation measures;
and

WHEREAS, BKF Engineers, of Richmond, California, presented the best overall
proposal with a design service cost of $503,943; and

WHEREAS, funding in the amount of $579,534 which would allow for a 15 percent
contingency is available from the capital project budget under account #320-3200-43600-
612;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of San Pablo
hereby finds that the foregoing recitations are true and correct, and are included herein by
reference as findings.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of San Pablo hereby
awards the engineering design contract to BKF Engineers for the San Pablo Complete
Streets Project (PW 612).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized to
execute an agreement with BKF Engineers in an amount up to $579,534 for the engineering
design services of these improvements.

* d Kk Kk Kk

Adopted this 6" day of July, 2015 by the following votes:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Morris, Calloway, Kinney and Chao Rothber& woe
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None %\5 .
ABSENT:  COUNCILMEMBERS: Valdez (@EO° et
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None >

ATTEST: APPROVED:; \\ete“

/s/ Ted J. Denney /s/ Kathy Chao

Ted J. Denney, City Clerk Kathy Chao Rothjzes, ayor



