
Resolution 2018-063  Page 1 
 

RESOLUTION 2018-063 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN PABLO AUTHORIZING 
THE CITY MANAGER TO AMEND AN EXISTING ENGINEERING DESIGN CONTRACT 
WITH BKF ENGINEERS TO ADD $12,154, INCLUDING A 15% CONTINGENCY, FOR 
ADDITIONAL LIGHTING DESIGN SUPPORT FOR AN AMENDED TOTAL NOT TO 
EXCEED CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION OF $683,260 FOR THE SAN PABLO AVENUE 
COMPLETE STREETS PROJECT (SPA-CST) 
 

WHEREAS, City of San Pablo was awarded $5,978,000 in One Bay Area Grant 
(OBAG) funds for the San Pablo Avenue Complete Streets Project while the design and 
environmental review and construction management/inspection are jointly funded by the 
City of San Pablo and the City of Richmond, each contributing $615,000; 

 
WHEREAS, the City of San Pablo filed a Notice of Exemption for the project with the 

Contra Costa County on October 24, 2016; 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2015-058, the City Council approved the grant 

matching funds in the amount of $1,230,000 jointed funded by the City of San Pablo and 
the City of Richmond for the San Pablo Avenue Complete Streets Project; 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2015-105, the City Council authorized a design 

services agreement with BKF Engineers for Design and Environmental Review and 
approved the funding allocation of $579,534;  

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2017-161, the City Council authorized a 

construction management services agreement with Park Engineering, Inc. for construction 
management and inspection and approved the funding allocation of $650,466;  
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2018-019, the City Council awarded the 
construction contract to Ghilotti Bros., Inc. for a total authorization amount of $5,812,093; 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2018-041, the City Council approved the 

acceptance and appropriation of additional OBAG funding of $165,907 and authorized the 
contract amendment with BKF Engineers to add the construction support work bringing the 
total contract authorization to $671,106; 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2018-050, the City Council approved an 

appropriation of $150,000 toward the San Pablo Avenue Complete Streets Project for 
streetlight upgrade; 
 

WHEREAS, staff is communicating with the funding agency regarding the proposed 
scope change and has obtained a cost proposal from BKF Engineers to perform the 
additional lighting design services and request approval for contract amendment in an 
amount of $12,154 including a 15% contingency; and 
 



Resolution 2018-063  Page 2 
 

WHEREAS, all work including the requested amendment is being funded within the 
approved and appropriated project budget of $7,360,000. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of San 

Pablo hereby authorizes the City Manager to amend the engineering design contract with 

BKF Engineers to increase the contract authorization of $671,106 by $12,154, which 

includes a 15% contingency, for a total contract authorization not to exceed $683,260; and. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon closure of the San Pablo Avenue Complete 

Streets Project (SPA-CST) that any remaining funding will be reallocated to the San Pablo 

Avenue Decorative Street Light Beautification Project budget account (320-3200-43600-

LGT-CIT). 

* * * * * * * 
 

ADOPTED this 7th day of May, 2018, by the following vote: 
 
AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Valdez, Cruz, Kinney, Morris and Calloway 
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None 
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None 
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None 
 
ATTEST:  APPROVED: 
 
 
/s/ Elizabeth Pabon-Alvarado /s/ Genoveva Garcia Calloway 
Elizabeth Pabon-Alvarado, City Clerk Genoveva Garcia Calloway, Mayor 
 


