
Resolution 2017-161  Page 1 

RESOLUTION 2017-161 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN PABLO AUTHORIZING 
THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT/ 
INSPECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH PARK ENGINEERING, INC. FOR THE 
SAN PABLO AVENUE COMPLETE STREETS PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$610,696 WITH APPROXIMATELY 6.5% CONTINGENCY, FOR A TOTAL 
AUTHORIZATION OF $650,466 
 

WHEREAS, the San Pablo Avenue Complete Streets Project addresses a need 
for safe multimodal facilities on a major arterial, San Pablo Avenue between Rumrill 
Boulevard in the City of San Pablo and Hilltop Drive in the City of Richmond;  

 
WHEREAS, in 2013, the City of San Pablo submitted an application to the 

Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) for $5,978,000 in funding; 
 
WHEREAS, City of San Pablo was awarded $5.978 million in One Bay Area Grant 

(OBAG) funds for the San Pablo Avenue Complete Streets Project while the design and 
environmental review and construction management/inspection are jointly funded by the 
City of San Pablo and the City of Richmond, each contributing $615,000; 

 
WHEREAS, Resolution 2015-058 approved the grant matching funds in the 

amount of $1,230,000 jointed funded by the City of San Pablo and the City of Richmond 
for the San Pablo Avenue Complete Streets Project; 
 

WHEREAS, the City released a Request for Proposal and Statement of 
Qualifications (RFP/SOQ) on June 27, 2017 for construction management/inspection 
services per Caltrans Local Assistance Procedures Manual and Section 3.16.110 of the 
Municipal Code for Architecture and Engineering services; 

 
WHEREAS, following a thorough review and evaluation of consultant 

qualifications, references and subsequent interviews, Park Engineering Inc. was selected 
to provide the requested services; 
 

WHEREAS, Resolution 2015-105 approved the funding allocation in the amount 
of $579,534 to the BKF Engineers for Design and Environmental Review;  

 
WHEREAS, the remaining available budget in the amount of the $650,466 will fund 

the Park Engineering Inc. Construction Management/Inspection Services agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, funding in the amount of $650,466, which would allow a 6.5 percent 

contingency, is available from the FY17/18 Capital Improvement Program for the San 
Pablo Complete Streets Project (320-3200-43600-SPA-CST). 
  



Resolution 2017-161  Page 2 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the foregoing recitations are true and 

correct, and are included herein by reference as findings. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of San Pablo hereby 

authorizes the City Manager to enter into an agreement with Park Engineering in an 
amount up to $650,466, which would allow for a 6.5 percent contingency, to provide 
construction management/inspection services for the San Pablo Avenue Complete 
Streets Project. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED there are no additional fiscal impacts. 
 

* * * * * * * 
 

ADOPTED this 7th day of August, 2017, by the following vote: 
 
AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS:  Cruz, Kinney, Morris, Calloway and 

Valdez  
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: NONE 
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: NONE 
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: NONE 

 
ATTEST:  APPROVED: 

 
 

/s/ Elizabeth Pabon-Alvarado /s/ Cecilia Valdez 
Elizabeth Pabon-Alvarado, City Clerk Cecilia Valdez, Mayor 
 


