
Resolution 2020-025  Page 1 

 

RESOLUTION 2020-025 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN PABLO ACCEPTING 
WORK PERFORMED BY GHILOTTI BROTHERS, INC. FOR THE SAN PABLO 
AVENUE COMPLETE STREETS PROJECT (SPA-CST) AS COMPLETE AND 
DIRECTING THAT A NOTICE OF COMPLETION BE PREPARED AND FILED WITH 
THE COUNTY RECORDER 
  
 WHEREAS, the San Pablo Avenue Complete Streets Project addresses a need for 
safe multimodal facilities on a major arterial, San Pablo Avenue between Rumrill 
Boulevard in the City of San Pablo and La Puerta Road in the City of Richmond;   
 
 WHEREAS, City of San Pablo was awarded $5.978 million in One Bay Area Grant 
(OBAG) funds for the San Pablo Avenue Complete Streets Project while the design and 
environmental review and construction management/inspection were jointly funded by the 
City of San Pablo and the City of Richmond, each contributing $615,000;   
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2015-058, the City Council approved the grant 
matching funds in the amount of $1,230,000 jointly funded by the City of San Pablo and 
the City of Richmond for the San Pablo Avenue Complete Streets Project;   
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2018-019, the City Council authorized a 
construction contract with Ghilotti Brothers, Inc. for construction and approved the funding 
allocation of $5,812,093;   
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2019-090, the City Council authorized contract 
change orders and amended the contract with Ghilotti Brothers, Inc. by $250,987;   
 
 WHEREAS, the project was completed for a final construction cost of 
$5,970,485.31;   
 
 WHEREAS, the City Engineer has determined that the above work has been 
completed in accordance to the plans and specifications;   
 
 WHEREAS, with the closing of the project, the remaining balance of approximately 
$158,655 will be returned to source (the General Fund) per best management practices; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City is holding 5% retention on this project.  When the Notice of 
Completion is approved, the City will pay out the retention and close out the project.   
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of San 
Pablo hereby:   
 

1. Accepts work performed by Ghilotti Brothers, Inc. for the San Pablo Avenue 
Complete Streets Project (SPA-CST) as complete.   



Resolution 2020-025  Page 2 

 

 
2. Directs that a Notice of Completion be prepared and filed with the County 

Recorder for the San Pablo Avenue Complete Streets Project (SPA-CST).   
 

* * * * * * * 
 

ADOPTED this 2nd day of March, 2020, by the following votes: 
 
AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Kinney, Pineda, Xavier, 
   Pabon-Alvarado and Cruz 
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None 
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None 
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None 
 
ATTEST:  APPROVED: 
 
 
/s/ Patricia Ponce /s/ Arturo M. Cruz 
Patricia Ponce, City Clerk Arturo M. Cruz, Mayor 
 


